I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

§101. Adopting Ordinance

ORDINANCE NO. 677

AN ORDINANCE CODIFYING THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA, ADOPTING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA AND REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.17 OF THE WHITE BEAR LAKE CITY CHARTER.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota:

§101.010 <u>CODIFICATION</u>. The ordinances of a general and permanent nature of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota are hereby codified into fourteen (14) articles and the chapters and sections thereunder, which are adopted and declared to be ordinances of this City.

§101.020 <u>SHORT TITLE</u>. For brevity herein, the Municipal Code of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, will sometimes be referred to as "the Code" or "this Code", and any use of "the Code" or "this Code" shall be construed to mean the Municipal Code of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, unless the context clearly requires some other meaning.

§101.030 <u>REPEAL OF PRIOR ORDINANCES</u>. All ordinances and parts of ordinances of a general or permanent nature passed and approved prior to the passage and approval of this codification ordinance and in conflict with this ordinance or with any of the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed; provided, that in construing the provisions of this ordinance the following ordinances shall not be considered or held to be ordinances of a general or permanent nature, to wit:

- 1. Ordinances vacating streets and alleys.
- 2. Ordinances authorizing or directing public improvements to be made.
- 3. Ordinances levying taxes or special assessments.
- 4. Ordinances granting a franchise or special license to persons, firms or corporations.
- 5. Ordinances providing for the issuance of bonds or other instruments of indebtedness.
- 6. Ordinances establishing grades.
- 7. Real estate transactions.
- 8. Ordinances amending the Zoning Map.
- 9. Ordinances specifically mentioned in Appendix B-1, infra.
- 10. Any other ordinance which by nature would be considered special.

§101.040 <u>REPEAL</u>, <u>EXCEPTIONS</u>. The repeal of ordinances as provided in section 101.030 above, shall not effect any rights acquired, fines, penalties, forfeitures or liabilities incurred thereunder, or actions involving any of the provisions of such ordinances and parts thereof prior to repeal. Such ordinances above repealed are hereby continued in force and effect after the passage, approval and publication of this general codification ordinance for the purpose of all rights, fines, penalties, forfeitures, liabilities and actions therefor.

§101.050 <u>SUBSEQUENT ORDINANCES</u>. Ordinances passed after the effective date of this Code shall be passed as amendments or additions to this Code unless they are of limited or special application, or are otherwise deemed to be not a part of this Code. Such ordinances shall be incorporated into this Code and its annual revisions as hereinafter provided, and as directed by the City Council.

§101.060 <u>ANNUAL REVISIONS</u>. This Code is printed in loose-leaf form so that it may be kept up-to-date regularly by the insertion of revised or additional pages. The City Council, with the advice of the City Attorney, shall make arrangements annually for the editorial work and printing necessary to prepare revised and additional pages so as to keep the volume up-to-date at all times.

§101.070 <u>CONSECUTIVE NUMBERING</u>. Regardless of inclusion of some but not all subsequent ordinances in this Code, the consecutive chronological numbering of all ordinances as passed shall continue.

§101.080 <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any article, chapter, section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, term or provision of this Code should be declared invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not effect the remaining portions of this Code, which will remain in dull force and effect, and the provisions of this Code are hereby declared to be severable.

§101.090 <u>BLANKET PENAL PROVISION</u>. Every person convicted of a violation of any provision of this Code, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, may be punished by a fine not to exceed five hundred (\$500.00) dollars or by imprisonment not to exceed ninety (90) days, or both, but in either case the costs of prosecution may be added. <u>Violations of this code shall</u> be a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment of up to 90 days or to a fine not to exceed the maximum amount for misdemeanor violations then provided for in Minn. Stat. Chapter 609, or both. (Ref. Ord. No. 468, 9/9/69)

§101.100 <u>PUBLICATION AND DISTRIBUTION</u>. This Code is printed in book form under the direction of the City Council and shall be distributed as the City Council may see fit.

§101.110 <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and shall take effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota this 11th day of December, 1984.

<u>S/S Mayor</u> Brad Stanius, Mayor ATTEST:

S/S Ray Siebenaler Raymond R. Siebenaler, City Clerk